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MLSS - NYSE American November 16, 2022

Closing Price 11/15/22 $0.66
Rating: Buy
12-Month Target Price: $4.00
52-Week Range: $0.55 - $3.00
Market Cap (M): 45.5
Shares O/S (M): 68.9
Float: 52.1%
Avg. Daily Volume (000): 65.3
Debt (M): $0.0
Dividend: $0.00
Dividend Yield: 0.0%
Risk Profile: Speculative
Fiscal Year End: December
 

Revenue ('000)
 2021A 2022E 2023E
1Q 2,925 2,701A 2,332
2Q 2,426 1,648A 2,551
3Q 2,108 2,216A 2,806
4Q 2,846 2,518 3,186
FY 10,305 9,083 10,875
Prior — 9,259 11,368
 

GAAP EPS
 
 2021A 2022E 2023E
1Q (0.01) (0.03)A (0.03)
2Q (0.04) (0.04)A (0.02)
3Q (0.03) (0.03)A (0.02)
4Q (0.02) (0.03) (0.02)
FY (0.10) (0.13) (0.09)
Prior — (0.12) (0.10)
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MLSS is a medical device company that sells innovative
injection technology including the CompuFlo epidural,
which objectively detects pressure changes to verify
true loss of resistance and confirm epidural space; and
the CathCheck verification system which shows pulsatile
waveform found in the epidural space and can identify if
the catheter is in place or has become dislodged.

Milestone Scientific Inc. Buy
3Q Revenue Beats; Category III CPT Code Can Hasten
CompuFlo Adoption; Distribution Expands; Maintain Buy
on Medical Opportunity
Summary

• On 11/14/22, MLSS filed its 10-Q and reported 3Q22 results with revenue and
gross margin ahead of our estimates, and an inline GAAP loss per share.
Based on public sources, we are the only analyst following the stock.

• On July 1, 2022, MLSS received a technology-specific Category III CPT code for
the company's CompuFlo Epidural System that will go into effect on January
1, 2023. We believe this can accelerate adoption of the company's technology
and open a billing and payment pathway for healthcare providers.

• On August 18, 2022, MLSS reported that it began selling its CompuFlo Epidural
disposables to UofL Health (University of Louisville).

• As of September 30, 2022, MLSS had cash and equivalents of $9.8M and no
debt. We expect an average cash burn of $0.9M per quarter through 2023, and
do not believe MLSS will require additional capital to fund current operations.

• Due to 3Q22 results and our expectations, we are slightly lowering our
2022-2024 revenue estimates; slightly widening our 2022 GAAP loss per share
estimate, while slightly narrowing our 2023-2024 estimates. We also introduce
2023 quarterly estimates.

Details
Bottom line. The company’s dental revenue rebounded this quarter, exhibited by
the better-than-expected results, and we expect to see growth into 2023 as MLSS
continues to focus on large DSOs (dental service organizations). The company is
also making progress in advancing the adoption of its CompuFlo system in the
medical channel. During the quarter, another university began selling the company’s
epidurals, and we believe the recently granted Category III CPT code which goes into
effect January 1, 2023, should assist with negotiations and accelerate adoption. We
believe the CompuFlo system is more efficacious and economical than the current
standard of care, and MLSS is taking the steps necessary to make sure providers
will get properly reimbursed. The company is also investing in sales and marketing
initiatives to drive brand awareness and advancing discussions with other key
healthcare institutions and pain management clinics, both of which should expedite
commercialization. We remain bullish on the company’s superior technology, and
along with sufficient capital to fund current operations, new medical CPT III code,
and further distribution gains, we maintain our Buy rating on MLSS.
3Q22 results summary. On 11/14/22, MLSS filed its 10-Q and reported 3Q22 results
with revenue of $2.2M, up 5.1% y/y, and slightly ahead of our estimate of $2.1M.
Gross margin of 65.6%, up 110bps y/y, was also above our estimate of 63.5%. GAAP
loss per share of ($0.03) was inline with our estimate.
Revising estimates. Based on 3Q22 results and our expectations, we are slightly
lowering our 2022-2024 revenue estimates to $9.1M, $10.9M, and $13.2M, from
$9.3M, $11.4M, and $13.6M, respectively. We are also slightly increasing our 2022
gross margin estimate to 59.7%, from 59.3%, while leaving our 2023-2024 gross
margins unchanged. Furthermore, we are slightly widening our 2022 GAAP loss
per share estimate to ($0.13), from ($0.12), while slightly narrowing our 2023-2024
estimates to ($0.09) and ($0.08), from ($0.10), and ($0.09), respectively.
Compelling valuation. Our $4.00 price target is based on a 10-year DCF analysis
with an 18% discount rate and 3% perpetual growth rate. We believe our valuation
is justified due to the compelling safety and economic profiles of Milestone's
technology, as well as the company's large opportunity in the pain, epidural, and
catheter markets.

SEE PAGES 5 - 6 FOR IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES AND DISCLAIMERS



CompuFlo sold in UofL. On August 18, 2022, MLSS reported that, following a successful
evaluation, it has commenced sales of its CompuFlo Epidural disposables to UofL Health
(University of Louisville), a leading academic health system based in Louisville, Kentucky. UofL
Health owns and operates six hospitals and four medical centers, providing patient care to more
than 1.5M patients each year in the state of Kentucky. UofL Health has begun implementing
the CompuFlo Epidural System for obstetric anesthesia, acute pain, and chronic pain within its
labor and delivery, operating room, and pain clinic teams.

Milestone Scientific Inc.

3Q22 Comparison MLSS Maxim Difference

Total revenue $2.2M $2.1M $0.1M

Gross margin 65.6% 63.5% 210bps

GAAP EPS ($0.03) ($0.03) $0.00

Source: Company reports, Thomson Eikon, and Maxim Group estimates
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Milestone Scientific Inc.

3Q22 Income Statement Comparison

Actual vs. Estimates 3Q22E 3Q22A $ Diff % Diff

Total revenue, net 2,092 2,216 123 5.9%

y/y change (1%) 5.1%

Cost of goods sold 764             763             (1)  (0.1%)

y/y change 2% 2%

% of revenue 36.5% 34.4%

Gross Profit 1,329          1,453          124 9.3%

y/y change (2.3%) 6.8%

Gross Margin 63.5% 65.6% 3.3%

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,097          3,283          187 6.0%

y/y change 4.3% 10.6%

% of revenue 148% 148%

Research and development expenses 251             166             (85)  (34%)

y/y change (30%) (53%)

% of revenue 12.0% 7.5%

Total Operating expenses 3,348          3,466          119 3.5%

y/y change 0.2% 3.7%

% of revenue 160% 156%

Operating income (loss) (2,019)        (2,013)        6  (0%)

y/y change NA NA

EBIT margin NA NA

Interest income 4                 28               24

Interest expense -                 -                  -

Other income (expense), net (3)               -                 3

% of revenue (0.1%) 0.0%

Pretax income (loss) (2,018)        (1,985)        33

Provision for income tax -             -              -

Effective Tax 0.0% 0.0%

Noncontrolling interests 2                 (14)             (16)

% of revenue 0.1% (0.6%)

Net income (loss) (2,020)        (1,972)        48

y/y change NA NA

Net Margin NA NA

GAAP EPS ($0.03) ($0.03) $0.00

Weighted average shares outstanding and to be issued:

Weighted average common shares - basic 71,857 70,975

Weighted average common shares - diluted 80,023 79,111

Source: Company reports, Thomson Eikon, and Maxim Group estimates
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   Sources: Company reports and Maxim Group estimates 

 

Milestone Scientific Inc. Maxim Group LLC

Income Statement Anthony V. Vendetti, Executive Managing Director of Research

(in $ thousands, except per share data) (212) 895-3802

avendetti@maximgrp.com

Fiscal Year ending December 31 2020A 1Q21A 2Q21A 3Q21A 4Q21A 2021A 1Q22A 2Q22A 3Q22A 4Q22E 2022E 1Q23E 2Q23E 3Q23E 4Q23E 2023E 2024E

Total revenue, net 5,437 2,925 2,426 2,108 2,846 10,305 2,701 1,648 2,216 2,518 9,083 2,332 2,551 2,806 3,186 10,875 13,192

y/y change (35.1%) 61.5% 1347% 69.2% 28.7% 89.5% (7.7%) (32.0%) 5.1% (11.5%) (11.9%) (13.7%) 54.8% 26.6% 26.5% 19.7% 21.3%

Cost of goods sold 1,816      1,122      1,056      748         1,066 3,993      1,018      968         763         912         3,661      840         893         976         1,093      3,802    4,551    

y/y change (31.6%) 113% 1799% 82.6% 29.5% 120% (9.3%) (8.4%) 2.0% (14.5%) (8.3%) (17.6%) (7.7%) 28.0% 19.9% 3.9% 19.7%

% of total revenue 33.4% 38.4% 43.5% 35.5% 37.5% 38.7% 37.7% 58.7% 34.4% 36.2% 40.3% 36.0% 35.0% 34.8% 34.3% 35.0% 34.5%

Gross profit 3,621      1,802      1,369      1,360      1,780 6,312      1,682      681         1,453      1,606      5,422      1,492      1,658      1,830      2,093      7,073    8,641    

y/y change (36.7%) 40.4% 1122% 62.6% 28.2% 74% (6.7%) (50.3%) 6.8% (9.7%) (14.1%) (11.3%) 144% 25.9% 30.3% 30.4% 22.2%

Gross margin 66.6% 61.6% 56.5% 64.5% 62.5% 61.3% 62.3% 41.3% 65.6% 63.8% 59.7% 64.0% 65.0% 65.2% 65.7% 65.0% 65.5%

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 10,767     2,749      4,012      2,969      3,009 12,738     3,116      3,282      3,283      3,306      12,987     3,396      3,315      3,316      3,415      13,442   13,846  

y/y change 13.0% (1.3%) 26.3% 29.5% 19.7% 18.3% 13.3% (18.2%) 10.6% 9.9% 2.0% 9.0% 1.0% 1.0% 3.3% 3.5% 3.0%

% of total revenue 198% 94.0% 165% 141% 106% 124% 115% 199% 148% 131% 143% 146% 130% 118% 107% 124% 105%

Research and development expenses 308         16           15           356         491 878         464         267         166         202         1,099      213         199         201         198         811       847       

y/y change 62.1% (84.7%) (86.3%) 1561% 594% 185% 2725% 1697% (53.3%) (58.8%) 25.2% (54.1%) (25.3%) 21.0% (2.0%) (26.2%) 4.4%

% of total revenue 5.7% 0.6% 0.6% 16.9% 17.2% 8.5% 17.2% 16.2% 7.5% 8.0% 12.1% 9.1% 7.8% 7.2% 6.2% 7.5% 10.3%

Impairment of long lived assets -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -           -           

Depreciation & amortization -             21           215         16           (179) 74           17           17           17           -             50           -             -             -             -             -           -           

Total operating expenses 11,074     2,787      4,242      3,341      3,321      13,690     3,597      3,566      3,466      3,508      14,137     3,609      3,514      3,517      3,613      14,254   14,692  

y/y change 14.0% (3.7%) 29.1% 44.4% 28.5% 23.6% 29.1% (15.9%) 3.7% 5.6% 3.3% 0.3% (1.4%) 1.5% 3.0% 0.8% 3.1%

% of total revenue 204% 95.3% 175% 158% 117% 133% 133% 216% 156% 139% 156% 155% 138% 125% 113% 131% 111%

Operating income (loss) (7,453)     (984)        (2,873)     (1,981)     (1,541)     (7,379)     (1,914)     (2,885)     (2,013)     (1,902)     (8,714)     (2,117)     (1,856)     (1,688)     (1,520)     (7,180)   (6,052)   

Interest income 7             (3)            -             -             3 -             -             4             28           4             36           4             4             4             4             16         21         

Interest expense -             -             (4)            (5)            (7) (16)          (5)            -             -             -             (5)            -             -             -             -             -           -           

Other income (expense), net (25)          -             -             -             0 -             -             -             -             (3)            (3)            (3)            (3)            (3)            (3)            (12)        -           

Pretax income (loss) (7,471)     (987)        (2,601)     (1,986)     (1,545)     (7,119)     (1,919)     (2,881)     (1,985)     (1,901)     (8,687)     (2,116)     (1,855)     (1,687)     (1,519)     (7,176)   (6,031)   

Provision for income tax (16)          0             0             -          (1)            (0)            -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -        

Effective tax rate 0.2% (0.0%) (0.0%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Earnings from Milestone China 98           (1)            96           70           78           243         -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -           0.0%

Noncontrolling interests 52           (13)          (16)          (12)          100         58           (18)          (23)          (14)          3             (52)          2             3             3             3             11         13         

% of total revenue 0.9% (0.4%) (0.7%) (0.6%) 3.5% 0.6% (0.6%) (1.4%) (0.6%) 0.1% (0.6%) 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

Net income (loss) (7,337)     (972)        (2,680)     (2,043)     (1,122)     (6,818)     (1,902)     (2,858)     (1,972)     (1,903)     (8,635)     (2,118)     (1,858)     (1,690)     (1,522)     (7,187)   (6,044)   

GAAP EPS ($0.12) ($0.01) ($0.04) ($0.03) ($0.02) ($0.10) ($0.03) ($0.04) ($0.03) ($0.03) ($0.13) ($0.03) ($0.02) ($0.02) ($0.02) ($0.09) (0.08)$   

Weighted average common shares - basic 63,061 66,578 69,221 69,574 70,574 68,830 69,013 70,357 70,975 72,475 70,705 73,975 75,475 76,975 78,475 76,225 78,675

Weighted average common shares - diluted 66,446 72,671 77,236 77,248 72,640 70,896 76,556 78,523 79,111 80,611 78,700 82,111 83,611 85,111 86,611 84,361 84,561
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DISCLOSURES

Milestone Scientific Inc. Rating History as of 11/14/2022
powered by: BlueMatrix
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Closing Price Target Price

  Maxim Group LLC Ratings Distribution As of: 11/15/22  

% of Coverage
Universe with Rating

% of Rating for which Firm
Provided Banking Services

in the Last 12 months

  Buy
Fundamental metrics and/or identifiable catalysts exist such that we
expect the stock to outperform its relevant index over the next 12 months.

84% 41%

  Hold
Fundamental metrics are currently at, or approaching, industry averages.
Therefore, we expect this stock to neither outperform nor underperform
its relevant index over the next 12 months.

16% 59%

  Sell
Fundamental metrics and/or identifiable catalysts exist such that we
expect the stock to underperform its relevant index over the next 12
months.

*See valuation section for company specific relevant indices

0% 0%

I, Anthony Vendetti, attest that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security and
issuer. Furthermore, no part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation or views expressed
in this research report.

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation of this research report have received compensation based upon various factors,
including the firm’s total revenues, a portion of which is generated by investment banking activities.

Maxim Group makes a market in Milestone Scientific Inc.

Maxim Group expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from Milestone Scientific Inc. in the
next 3 months.

MLSS: For Milestone Scientific Inc., we use the Russell 3000 Index (RUA) as the relevant index.

Valuation Methods
MLSS: Our 12-month target price for Milestone Scientific Inc. is based on a 10-year discounted cash flow analysis, and is supported by EV/revenue
comparative valuation.

Price Target and Investment Risks
MLSS: Aside from general market and other economic risks, risks particular to our Milestone Scientific Inc. price target and recommendation
include: substantial doubt about ability to meet obligations and continue as a going concern; inability to collect receivables from Milestone China; the
ability to raise capital; additional dilutive capital raises; slow technology adoption; adverse regulatory changes; reimbursement issues; customer,
supplier, and manufacturer concentration; liquidity risk stemming from limited free float; company success is dependent on gaining greater market
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penetration; dependence on marketing success of epidural anesthetic injections and intra-articular injection instruments in the EU; concentration of
equity among the principal stockholders; potential inability to access customers or supply chain and manufacturing disruptions due to COVID-19;
potential high volatility of stock price; the ability of the company to maintain its exchange listing.

RISK RATINGS

Risk ratings take into account both fundamental criteria and price volatility.

Speculative – Fundamental Criteria: This is a risk rating assigned to early-stage companies with minimal to no revenues, lack of earnings, balance
sheet concerns, and/or a short operating history. Accordingly, fundamental risk is expected to be significantly above the industry. Price Volatility:
Because of the inherent fundamental criteria of the companies falling within this risk category, the price volatility is expected to be significant with the
possibility that the investment could eventually be worthless. Speculative stocks may not be suitable for a significant class of individual investors.

High – Fundamental Criteria: This is a risk rating assigned to companies having below-average revenue and earnings visibility, negative cash
flow, and low market cap or public float. Accordingly, fundamental risk is expected to be above the industry. Price Volatility: The price volatility of
companies falling within this category is expected to be above the industry. High-risk stocks may not be suitable for a significant class of individual
investors.

Medium – Fundamental Criteria: This is a risk rating assigned to companies that may have average revenue and earnings visibility, positive cash
flow, and is fairly liquid. Accordingly, both price volatility and fundamental risk are expected to approximate the industry average.

Low – Fundamental Criteria: This is a risk rating assigned to companies that may have above-average revenue and earnings visibility, positive
cash flow, and is fairly liquid. Accordingly, both price volatility and fundamental risk are expected to be below the industry.

DISCLAIMERS

Some companies that Maxim Group LLC follows are emerging growth companies whose securities typically involve a higher degree of risk and
more volatility than the securities of more established companies. The securities discussed in Maxim Group LLC research reports may not be
suitable for some investors. Investors must make their own determination as to the appropriateness of an investment in any securities referred to
herein, based on their specific investment objectives, financial status and risk tolerance.

This communication is neither an offer to sell nor a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities mentioned herein. This publication is confidential
for the information of the addressee only and may not be reproduced in whole or in part, copies circulated, or disclosed to another party, without
the prior written consent of Maxim Group, LLC (“Maxim”).

Information and opinions presented in this report have been obtained or derived from sources believed by Maxim to be reliable, but Maxim makes
no representation as to their accuracy or completeness. The aforementioned sentence does not apply to the disclosures required by FINRA Rule
2241. Maxim accepts no liability for loss arising from the use of the material presented in this report, except that this exclusion of liability does
not apply to the extent that such liability arises under specific statutes or regulations applicable to Maxim. This report is not to be relied upon in
substitution for the exercise of independent judgment. Maxim may have issued, and may in the future issue, other reports that are inconsistent with,
and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical
methods of the analysts who prepared them and Maxim is under no obligation to ensure that such other reports are brought to the attention of
any recipient of this report.

Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is
made regarding future performance. Information, opinions and estimates contained in this report reflect a judgment at its original date of publication
by Maxim and are subject to change without notice. The price, value of and income from any of the securities mentioned in this report can fall as
well as rise. The value of securities is subject to exchange rate fluctuation that may have a positive or adverse effect on the price or income of such
securities. Investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by currency volatility, effectively assume this risk. Securities
recommended, offered or sold by Maxim: (1) are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Company; (2) are not deposits or other obligations
of any insured depository institution; and (3) are subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of principal invested. Indeed, in the case
of some investments, the potential losses may exceed the amount of initial investment and, in such circumstances, you may be required to pay
more money to support these losses.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST
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Corporate Headquarters 
 
 

 New York City   Miami Beach  
          300 Park Ave., 16th Floor  555 Washington Ave., Suite 320 

 New York, NY 10022  Miami Beach, FL 33139 

 Tel: 212-895-3500  Tel: 786-864-0880 
  

 

Capital Markets/Syndicate: 212-895-3695   Global Equity Trading: 212-895-3623 

Corporate Finance: 212-895-3811                                 Institutional Sales: 212-895-3873 

Corporate Services: 212-895-3631   Institutional Sales Trading: 212-895-3873 

Equity/Options Trading: 212-895-3790   Portfolio/Transition Trading: 212-895-3567 

Equity Research: 212-895-3736   Prime Brokerage: 212-895-3723 

Fixed Income Trading: 212-895-3875                            Wealth Management: 212-895-3624

   

Woodbury, Long Island Red Bank, New Jersey 
                 100 Crossways Park Drive West 246 Maple Avenue 

Suite 207 Red Bank, NJ 07701 

Woodbury, NY 11797 Tel: 732-784-1900 

Tel: 516-393-8300 
 

West Palm Beach, Florida         San Rafael, California 
105 South Narcissus Avenue                          4040 Civic Center Drive 

Suite 307                                                         Suite 200 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401                          San Rafael, CA 94903 

Tel: 561-465-2605                                           Tel: 212-895-3670   

                                               

Fort Lauderdale, Florida                  Stamford, Connecticut  
1 East Broward Blvd                                        700 Canal Street 

Suite 1440                                                       Stamford, CT 06902 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301                                           

                                

 

    


